Corporation of the Township of Westmeath

By-law Number 75-32

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS FOR ONTARIO RELATING TO A ROAD UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH DESIGNATED AS DEVELOPMENT ROAD NUMBER 1247

> It is hereby enacted by the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath

1. That the Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the Minister of Transportation and Communications for Ontario and the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath attached hereto and marked Schedule "A".

Read a first, second and third time and passed this day of , 19 .

Carl Flather Reeve D.a. Hill

(Seal)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of By-law Number passed by the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath

on the sth day of October , 19 7

SCHEDULE "A"

THIS AGREEMENT BETWEEN

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of the Province

of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of

Transportation and Communications

hereinafter called

the Ministry,

and

the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath

hereinafter called

the Corporation,

WITNESSETH THAT:

the Minister of Transportation and Communications for

Ontario has designated as a development road on the

19th day of September 1975, the road described.

as follows:

Designated Development Road Number

1247

ŀ.

Description

BEING part of the Boundary Road of the Township of Bromley, the Township of Ross and the Township of Westmeath,

COMMENCING at the north limit of Renfrew County Road Number 8,

THENCE northerly for a distance of approximately 3.2 miles.

AND WHEREAS the said road or part thereof is under the jurisdiction of the Council of the Corporation.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that, in consideration of the premises and the covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto, for themselves and their respective successors and assigns, do hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

> The Ministry agrees and hereby undertakes while this agreement remains in force to construct or improve the said road either by itself or by a contractor or by the Corporation to a standard which in the opinion of the Ministry is satisfactory for the type and intensity of traffic using the said road and which may be possible having regard to the funds available for the purpose but the Ministry does not assume any liability for the said road.

PRECENT WA

The Corporation agrees and hereby undertakes to acquire any land within the boundaries thereof which may be required for widening or deviating the said road or which may be otherwise required in connection with the construction, improvement or maintenance of the said road and to bear the cost thereof including any necessary fencing.

-2-

1:5.

2.

3.

5.

6.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

(Seal)

(Seal)

It is understood and agreed that the Corporation is and will continue to be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the said road and the Corporation covenants and agrees that after the designation of the said road as a Development Road has been revoked the Corporation will maintain it and keep it in a state of repair satisfactory to the Ministry and in default thereof the Ministry may, pursuant to section 95 of The Public Transportation and Highway Improvement Act, R. S. O. 1970, Chapter 201, itself repair the road and charge the cost to the Corporation.

The Corporation agrees and hereby undertakes to indemnify and save harmless the Ministry from and against all loss, costs, expense or damage which the Ministry or its officers or the public may incur, suffer or be put to by reason of any work being done on the said road or part thereof over which the council of the Corporation has jurisdiction or by reason of any accident, damage or injury which may be sustained on account of such work being done or the same being maintained or on account of the condition of the said road or part thereof at any time.

This agreement shall remain and continue in force until the designation of the said road as a Development Road has been revoked excepting paragraph 3 thereof which shall remain and continue in force.

This agreement shall be effective on the date it is executed by the Minister of Transportation and Communications for Ontario.

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in the

October 1975 27th this day

right of the Province of Ontario

Minister of Transportation and Communications

Signed and sealed this 8th day of

, 19₇₅

October

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

Reeve

A.

.

! ' , =

1975-32



Ministry of Transportation and Communications

Municipal Transportation Branch, 1201 Wilson Avenue 7th Floor, West Tower, Downsview, Ontario M3M 1J8

October 29th, 1975.

Mr. D. A. Hill, Clerk, Township of Westmeath, R. R. No. 3, Cobden, Ontario

Re:

Development Road No. 1247 Boundary Road (Part) Township of Westmeath

Dear Sir:

The Honourable James Snow, Minister of Transportation and Communications, has been pleased to complete the Ministry-Municipality Agreement regarding the above recently designated development road.

A copy of the completed agreement is attached for your office records.

Yours truly,

B. H. Newington, Municipal Roads Subsidies Manager.

BHN/FAB/pj Encl.